CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT

	RIBUTION As by and between A					day of
AEON SANDELL LI	2		_		,	, , , , , , ,
	,	WITNESSETH	I:			
WHEREAS, the "Grant") to Aeon purs "Grant Agreement"); a			_			,000 (the 2019 (the
WHEREAS, A	eon used the fund	ds to make a \$3:	50,000 capi	ital contri	bution to Ov	vner; and

WHEREAS, [_Aeon is managing member of the Owner_]; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to satisfy the City requirements with respect to the Grant; and

WHEREAS, Owner and Aeon desire to enter into this Agreement for the purpose of setting forth their respective responsibilities with respect to the use of the Grant for the ownership of a 11-unit residential rental project on land described on Exhibit A (the "Project"), in accordance with all Federal, State and Local laws.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, AEON AND THE OWNER DO HEREBY MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Grant Agreement. Owner hereby assumes Aeon's obligations under the Grant Agreement and agrees to comply with the terms of the Grant Agreement. Specifically, Owner agrees to comply with the provisions of Section 4 of the Grant Agreement and to execute a Declaration of Restrictive Covenants in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B (the "Declaration").
- 2. <u>Statement of Work/Scope of Services</u>. Owner shall use the Grant for rehabilitation of the Project and shall undertake those activities in accordance both with the terms of this Agreement and with the terms of the Grant Agreement.
- 3. <u>Incorporation of Grant Agreement</u>. Owner acknowledges and agrees that all terms, conditions and obligations contained in the Grant Agreement are incorporated herein and made a part of this Contribution Agreement. For purposes of enforcing this Contribution Agreement, Owner acknowledges, accepts and agrees that Aeon shall possess the rights and authority of the City as described in the Grant Agreement.
- **4.** Reports and Records. Owner shall submit to Aeon documentation required to be submitted to the City pursuant to the Declaration at least ten (10) days before the document must be submitted to the City. In addition, Owner shall maintain the records to be maintained by Aeon

US.122168470.01

in accordance with the Grant Agreement and by Owner pursuant to the Declaration, and the City and Aeon shall have the right to examine those records upon reasonable notice.

5. Owner's Representations and Warranties. Owner represents and warrants that:

- a) Owner is a Minnesota limited liability company duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, is duly authorized to operate in the State, has the power to enter into and execute this Agreement and by appropriate corporate action has authorized the execution and delivery of this Agreement.
- b) This Agreement and the Grant Agreement will not result in any breach of or constitute a default under any other mortgage, lease, loan, grant or credit agreement, corporate charter, by-law or other instrument to which Owner is a party or by which it may be bound or affected.
- c) This Agreement, the assumption of the Grant Agreement, and the execution of the Declaration will constitute legal and binding obligations enforceable against Owner as its interest appears.
- d) Owner has all necessary licenses and permits required for ownership and rehabilitation of the Project except those which cannot be obtained until completion of the Project.
- e) Owner shall permit the City and Aeon, upon reasonable notice, to examine all books and records pertaining to the Qualifying Tenants in the Project and to make copies.
- **6.** <u>Liability Insurance</u>. Owner agrees that it will obtain and keep in force during the term of this Agreement at its expense general liability insurance, and if applicable, automobile liability insurance, covering any injury caused by act or omission on the part of Owner, its partners, agents and employees in performance of or with relation to any of the work or services performed or furnished by Owner under the terms of this Agreement each with minimum coverage in the following amounts: \$1,000,000 per person and \$2,000,000 per occurrence.
- 7. <u>Default</u>. Any one or more of the following shall constitute an Event of Default under this Agreement:
 - a) Owner shall be in default of any term, condition or obligation described in this Agreement, or any document incorporated herein.
 - b) Any representation or warranty made by Owner herein or any document or certificate furnished by Owner shall prove at any time to be materially incorrect or misleading as of the date made.
 - c) Owner uses any of the Grant funds contrary to this Agreement or the Grant Agreement.

US.122168470.01 2

d) Owner fails to comply with the Grant Agreement.

Upon the occurrence of an event of default as described above, Aeon shall give Owner written notice of the default and Owner shall proceed to cure such default within thirty (30) days after the receipt of such notice. In the event the cure is not commenced or not diligently pursued or in the event that the default is not cured within a reasonable period of time. Aeon may bring an action to compel Owner to comply with the Grant Agreement and the Declaration.

- **8.** Attorney's Fees and Expenses. In the event Owner should default under any of the provisions of this Agreement, and Aeon should employ attorneys or incur other expenses for the collection of amounts due hereunder or the enforcement of performance of any obligation of Agreement on the part of Owner, Owner will, on demand, reimburse Aeon for the reasonable fee of such attorneys and such other expenses so incurred.
- **9.** <u>Attachments</u>. The following identified attachments are incorporated into and made part of this Agreement:

Attachment A – Legal Description
Attachment B – Declaration

- **10.** Parties Affected. This Agreement shall be binding upon Owner and Owner's successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of Aeon and its successors and assigns.
- 11. <u>Amendment, Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall not be amended or modified without the prior written approval of all parties hereto. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Minnesota.
- **12.** <u>Notices</u>. All notices required to be made or given under this Agreement shall be sent to the following:

OWNER: Aeon Villa LLC

901 North Third Street, Suite 150

Minneapolis, MN 55401

AEON: Aeon

901 North Third Street, Suite 150

Minneapolis, MN 55401

[Signature Page Follows]

US.122168470.01

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first above written.

OWNER:
AEON SANDELL LLC
By:
Its:
AEON:
AEON
By:
Its:

US.122168470.01 4

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

US.122168470.01 1